VLLAGE OF HAINES JUNCTION

Bylaw No. 367 - 20

A Bylaw to Repeal By-Election Bylaw No. 360 – 20

This Bylaw may be cited as the Bylaw to Repeal By-Election Bylaw No. 360 -20

WHEREAS:

On January 17, 2020, effective February 29, 2020, Councillor Quinn resigned from Council; AND

On February 26, 2020, Council adopted Municipal By-election 2020 Bylaw, No. 360-20 ("Bylaw 360-20") setting out By-Election Process to fill the vacancy following Councillor Quinn's resignation; AND

On March 27, 2020, the Yukon government issued Order-in-Council 2020/61, declaring that a state of emergency exists in Yukon; AND

On March 30, 2020, John Streicker, Minister of Community Services wrote to Mayor Eckervogt supporting the delay of the By-Election; AND

The nomination period under Bylaw 360-20 closed on March 31, 2020; AND

Pursuant to section 265.02 of the Municipal Act, a council may take any temporary measure necessary to respond to and deal with an emergency.

NOW THEREFORE, in an open council meeting, duly assembled, the Council of the Municipality of the Village of Haines Junction, enacts as follows:

Bylaw 360-20 is hereby repealed; AND,

All nominations received pursuant to Bylaw 360-20 will be returned to the person who submitted the nomination and will be of no force and effect.

This Bylaw will come into effect on the date of Adoption.

Read a first time this 2^{nd} day of April, 2020.

Read a second time this 2nd day of April, 2020.

Read a third time and adopted this 3rd day of April, 2020.

Dan Rodin, Chief Administrative Officer

Thomas Eckervogt, Mayor